## IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

Octobe	er Term,	<i>A.D.</i>	20	<i>2</i>	1
--------	----------	-------------	----	----------	---

In the Matter of Amendments to	)	
Rule 2 of the Rules Governing the	)	
Commission on Judicial	)	
Conduct and Ethics	)	

## ORDER AMENDING RULE 2 OF THE RULES GOVERNING THE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT AND ETHICS

The Chancery Court and the Permanent Rules Advisory Committee, Civil Division, have recommended the Court amend Rule 2 of the Rules Governing the Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics. This Court finds the proposed amendments should be adopted. It is, therefore,

**ORDERED** that the amendments to Rule 2 of the Rules Governing the Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics, attached hereto, be, and hereby are, adopted by the Court to be effective December 1, 2021; and it is further

**ORDERED** that this order and the attached amendments shall be published in the advance sheets of the Pacific Reporter; the attached amendments shall be published in the Wyoming Court Rules Volume; and that this order and the attached amendments shall be published online at the Wyoming Judicial Branch's website, http://www.courts.state.wy.us, on the "Rule Amendments" page. The amendments shall also be recorded in the journal of this Court.

**DATED** this 26<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021.

**BY THE COURT:** 

/s/

KATE M. FOX Chief Justice

## Rules Governing the Commission on Judicial Conduct and Ethics

\*\*\*\*

## Rule 2. Definitions.

\*\*\*\*

(k) "Judge" means any person or judicial officer performing judicial functions or exercising judicial powers in the judicial branch of Wyoming government, including, but not limited to, Wyoming Supreme Court justices, district court judges and commissioners, chancery court judges, circuit court judges and magistrates, municipal judges and alternate municipal judges, whether serving full time or part time, including retired judges, commissioners or magistrates who have been given a general or special appointment to hear cases by the Wyoming Supreme Court.

\*\*\*\*